NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSIMENT BOARD
Awar d Number 24452
THIRD DIVISION Docket Nunber | D- 23869

T. Page Sharp, Referee
(Anerican Train Di spatchers Associ ation

PART| ES T0 DISPUTE: (
(Burlington Northern Inec.

-

STATEMENT OF CLAIM: "Claim of the Anerican 'Brain Dispatchers Association that:

(a) Burlington Northern Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "the Carrier")
violated the current Agreenment (effective on consummation of mergerof Burlington
Northern Inc. on March 3, 1970) between the parties, Article 24 thereof in par-
ticular, when the Carrier suspended extra train dispatcher M. E. Jones (hereinafter
referred to as "the c:}.aimant"g from the service of the Carrier for a period of ten
(10) days effective 12:0L AM., March 12, 1979 to and i ncl udi ng 11:59 P.M.,

March 21, 1979, without pay and when the Carrier made an entry of these charges
on the Claimant's personal record. The record, including the transcript of the
investigation, fails to support the discipline assessnent made by the Carrier
and/ or establish guilt on the part of the Claimant. Therefore, the inposition
g}‘ discipline was arbitrary, capricious, unwarranted and an abuse of nanageri al
i scretion.

(b) The Garrier-'shau. now pe required to conpensate the O ai mant
for the wags | oss suffered by himin accordance with Article 2k{e) and to clear
%he Cl_ahrmnth personal record of the charges which allegedly provided the basis
or said action.'

OPI Nl ON OF BOARD: Om February 5, 1979 a westbound freight train, No. 85, and

. . its trailing section were near Benz, Montana when the forward
section experienced |ocomotive problenms. The two sections were joined at Benz.
At Fors%th the decision was made to nove all the power to the front and consol-
idate the two sections.

Wien the two-section train arrived at Forsyth Yard it was separated so
that the forward section was west of the east switch and the trailing section was
east of the swtch, both sections on the main line track. The east switch was a
dual control switch within CTc territory. The train novements over this switch
%re (?UI horized by block signal indications controlled by the Train Dispatcher at

endi ve.

Because of ice it was necessary for the crew to obtain permission to
manual |y operate the switch so that the power fromthe trailing section could
enter t he siding track into Forsyth Yard. This they did, and the crew pro-
ceeded to take the power through the yard, onto the main line, and then backed
this power up to and coupled wth the power of the forwardsection. After this
was done it was necessary to couple the sections. Because the trailing section

was on the east side of the east switch on the main line it was necessary to
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back the forward section tkrough a red block. The C aimant supposedly had
restored power to the east switch and lined it with the main |Ine.

After the coupling was completed, the consolidated units were
pul I ed westward over the east switch at which tinme some of the train went
down the main line and the remai nder of the train travel ed down t he siding
track and derailed. Rather extensive property damage resulted.

Ei ght employes were given i dentical notices to attend an investi-
gation. This notice stated:

"Attend investigation in the Public Library at Forsyth,
Montana at 1:00 PM Februsry 14, 1979 for the purpose of as-
certaining the facts and determing (s1c) your reponsibility (Sic) in
connection with the derailment of Train&sat the East Switch,
Forsyth, Montana, at epproximately 6:15 AM February 5, 1979.

~ Arrangefor representative and/orwitnesses if desired,
|n| accordance with governing provisions of prevailing schedul e
rul es.

. _ Pl ease acknowl edge receipt by affixing your signature
in the space provided on copy of this letter.”

There WAS MUCh uncertainty at the investigation as to the
roximate cause of the derailnent. It was prwad that the east switch had
een ah%ned into the Forsyth Yard causi nP the trailing section to follow
that path andderail. There was reasonabl'y conclusive evidence that the align-
ment of the east switch was the result of a run through.

As a result of the investigation Cainmant was gi ven a ten day suspension
fromservice because he was found to have violated Rul e 275 of the Consolidated
Coda of operating Rules on the day in question.

Rul e 275 reeds:

"\Wen a train or engine is stopped by a signal goverring
movement over dual control switches, if no conflieting nove-
ment is evident, a member of the craw mst i mediately com=
municate W t h control operator ard be governed by hisinstruc-
tions. Such instructions must include information as to the
route to be used. The instruections NUSt be repeated to the
control operator.

"Control Operator nay authorize nmovenent over dual control
switches at restricted speed, if control machine indicates
that the dual control swtches are lined and |ocked for the
route to be used.
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“If control machine dO€S not indicate that the dual control
switches are |ined and locked for the route to be used, the
control operator will instruct the member of the crewto oper-
ate the switches to be used by hand asprovided in Rule 275 (A
and proceed at restricted speed.”

Claimant was found to have NOf complied with the marndates of Rul e
275. There is substantial evidemce in the record to establish that O ai mant
so violated the Rule. THis Board agrees with the | ong-standing decisions in
this and other Divisions that the decision belowis not to be upset by this
Board substituting its judgment for that of the hearing officer if there is
substantial evidence in the record, no matter how controverted, to establish
a violation. See Second Division Awards 801, 7473, 8023; Third Division
Awards 21. 290, 21236, 212k41, 21342, 21442.

However, the inguiry of this Board dces not endhere. The next
issue to be decided is whether the violation of Rule 275 is conclusive as to
a violation of the charges against Claimant. Nowhere in the long transcript
is the cause of derailment established. The best evidence would indicate
that the switch was run through and when the consolidated train was moved in
a westward direction the part of the train that had been on the east side of
east switch proceeded down the aiding because of the misaligned switch. There
IS nothing in the reecord that establishes how the run through was done or who
was responsible. Athough it is admtted that Rule 275 was violated it iS
eizar that only one route, the main line, was to be utilized and the only evi-
dence i n the recordestablishes that the speed actual |y travel ed was restrictesd
speed Or sl ower. The only responsibility for Oainmant as to the derailment ia
this instance coul d only have occurred because of a violation of the | ast para-
graph of Rule 275, |f the control machine showed that the dual eontrol switch
was not lined and | ocked for the main |ine and Claimant al | owed the nove to
proceed, his inaction could definitely be a causal factor in the derailment.
However, i N the record the testimony Of Claimant Was that the control machine
indicated that the switch was lined for the mein [ine as it shoul d have been
for the nove. This was supported by the testimony of BreXeman Tait that he
observed the switch points and that they were 1lined for the novenent. Based
upon thisuneontrovertad testinony this Board nust conclude that the latter
mandat e of Rul e 275 was not violated.

Thi s Board does not coadone Vi 0l ati ons of safety rutes.Zven if a
vi ol ation had occurred and nothing consequential had resul ted, claimant coul d
nevertheless have beencharged and di sci plined accordi n_gtl)y. But in the facts
of theinstant case Claimant was only charged with possi bl e respoasibility for
t he derailment. Nowhere In the transcript is it established that the inactions
of ) Claimant had anything t 0 do with t he derailment. The Carrier di d not sustain
i ts burden of proof to show that Claimant shared some responsidility for the
derailment. The findings of the hearing officer nust establish a violation of
thﬁ charges. See Awards 14120, 14339, 14778, 16587, 19962, 20636 and many
ot hers.
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FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole

record ad all. the evidence, finds ad hol ds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and t he Buployes i nvol ved in this di spute
are respectively Carrier and Employes W thin the meaning of the Railway
Labor ACt, as approved June 21, 1934;

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction
over the dispute involved herein;, and

That t he Agreement was vi ol at ed.

AWARD

Claim sustained.

NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Mision

ATTEST: Acting Executive Secretary
Nat i onal Railroad Adjustment Board

o “Rosemarie Brasch - AQministrative Assistant

/
Dated at Chiesgo, Illinois, this 29th day of June 1983.




